

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
 FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

DENISE HART; THEODORE VERBICH; JOHN JONES;  
 For Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated;  
 LARITTA FRY,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

and

MARY L. GRICE, For Herself;  
 SHIRLEY JONES; JOSEPH MCCALLION,  
 For Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated; IDA GREER,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CAROLYN W. COLVIN,  
 Acting Commissioner of Social Security Administration,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT GREENBELT

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Robert L. Vogel\*  
 Vogel, Slade & Goldstein, LLP  
 7th Floor  
 1718 Connecticut Ave., NW  
 Washington, DC 20009  
 (202) 537-5904

Andrew N. Friedman  
 Agnieszka M. Fryszman  
 Cohen Milstein Sellers  
 & Toll, PLLC  
 Suite 500 East  
 1100 New York Ave., NW  
 Washington, DC 20005  
 (202) 408-4600

Steven A Skalet  
 Mehri & Skalet, PLLC  
 Suite 300  
 1250 Connecticut Ave., NW  
 Washington, DC 20036  
 (202) 855-5100

*\*Lead Counsel and  
 Counsel for Appellants*

*Counsel for Appellants*

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Overview of Conduct Giving Rise to Lawsuit .....	3
B.    Regulatory Background .....	6
C.    Commencement of this Lawsuit .....	9
D.    Factual Allegations of Individual Appellants .....	11
1.    Theodore Verbich .....	11
2.    John Jones .....	12
3.    Denise Hart .....	15
4.    Laritta Fry .....	16
E.    Proceedings Below and Subsequent Factual Developments.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	26
1.    The Claims of Appellants Are Not Moot.....	26

- A. Class Action Plaintiffs Who Have Live Individual Claims for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief Are Entitled to a Fair Opportunity to Seek Class Certification, Regardless of Whether The Defendant Grants Full Relief to Plaintiffs as Individuals.....27
- B. The District Court Wrongly Denied Appellants’ Motion for Class Certification. ....37
- C. Appellants’ Individual Claims Are Not Moot .....40
- II. The District Court Erred in Holding that its Sole Basis of Jurisdiction Was 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) and Dismissing Verbich from the Case.....42
  - A. Mandamus Jurisdiction Is Appropriate.....43
  - B. The “Michigan Academy” Exception is Also Applicable.....50
  - C. Verbich Satisfied §405(g)’s “Presentment” Requirement.....51
  - D. If Verbich’s Claims Are Reinstated, They Are Not Moot.....54
- III. The District Court Should Have Permitted Fry to Join the Lawsuit .....55
- CONCLUSION.....57
- REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....57
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....59
- ADDENDUM .....60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Graduation Source, LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28805, 2016 WL 872914 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2016) .....	33
<i>Belles v. Schweiker</i> , 720 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	49
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	49, 53
<i>Brady v. Basic Research, LLC</i> , 312 F.R.D. 304 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	33
<i>Briggs v. Sullivan</i> , 886 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	49
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Buchanan v. Apfel</i> , 249 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>Burnett v. Bowen</i> , 830 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	49
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannuni ex rel. Cannuni v. Schweiker</i> , 740 F.2d 260 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Chen, et al. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 1136, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 6627, 2016 WL 1425869 (9th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016) .....	29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 40

*City of New York v. Heckler*,  
742 F.2d 729 (2nd Cir. 1984), *aff'd sub nom.*, *Bowen v. City of New York*, 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....49

*Cordoba v. Massanari*,  
256 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001) .....49

*Council for Urological Interests v. Sebelius*,  
668 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....51

*County of Riverside v. McLaughlin*,  
500 U.S. 44 (1991).....36

*Craftwood II, Inc. v. Tomy Int’l, Inc.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99350, 2013 WL 3756485 (C.D. Cal. July 15, 2013) .....31

*Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....32, 33, 36, 38

*Ellender v. Schweiker*,  
575 F. Supp. 590 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....48, 49

*Fournier v. Johnson*,  
677 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....56

*Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk*,  
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....30, 31, 32

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), *aff'd*, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....31

*Hays v. Sullivan*,  
907 F.2d 1453 (4th Cir. 1990) .....7

*Jobie O. v. Spitzer*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91460, 2007 WL 4302921 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2007) .....39

*Kensington Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Jackson Therapy Partners, LLC*,  
974 F. Supp. 2d 856 (D. Md. 2013).....31

*Laber v. Harvey*,  
438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) .....26, 57

*Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.*,  
975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992) .....38

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....42

*McCarthy v. Apfel*,  
221 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2000) .....6

*Michigan Academy of Family Physicians*,  
476 U.S. 667 (1986).....43, 50, 51

*Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson*,  
257 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....49

*Nat. Ass’n of Psychiatric Health Sys. v. Shalala*,  
120 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....51

*Ohio Hospital Ass’n v. Shalala*,  
201 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 1071 (2001) .....51

*Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.*,  
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....30

*Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000).....44, 50

*Simmons v. United Mortg. & Loan Inv., LLC*,  
634 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 2011) .....25, 26, 41

*Sipp v. Astrue*,  
641 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011) .....6, 7, 9, 51

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....36

*South Orange Chiropractic Center, LLC v. Cayan LLC*,  
No. 15-13069, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49067 (D. Mass. Apr. 12, 2016) .....33

*South Orange Chiropractic Center, LLC v. Cayan LLC*,  
No. 15-13069, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70680 (D. Mass. May 31, 2016) .....37

*Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship*,  
772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014) .....31

*Tracey v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.*,  
935 F. Supp. 2d 826 (D. Md. 2013).....42

*U.S. ex rel. Rahman v. Oncology Assoc., P.C.*,  
201 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1999) .....24, 45, 46

*United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 23, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38

*United States v. Smith*,  
482 F.2d 1120 (8th Cir. 1973) .....6

*Vinas v. Chase Receivables, Inc.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39222 (D. Md. March 27, 2015) .....31

*Wilson v. Gordon*, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 9374, 2016 FED App. 0127P,  
(6th Cir. May 23, 2016) .....31, 36

*Wolcott v. Sebelius*,  
625 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) .....49

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1, 51

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 1, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....55

31 U.S.C. § 3720(A)(b).....8



42 U.S.C. § 206 .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 404(b) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 405(h) .....	24

## REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.502a .....	7, 44, 47
20 C.F.R. § 404.506 .....	9
20 C.F.R. § 404.509 .....	9
20 C.F.R. § 404.520(a).....	8, 44
20 C.F.R. § 404.520(b) .....	8, 52
20 C.F.R. § 404.521 .....	8, 44
20 C.F.R. § 404.521-404.524.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 404.521-404.525.....	47
20 C.F.R. § 404.521(e).....	54
20 C.F.R. § 404.525 .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 404.902 .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 404.909 .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 404.920 .....	7, 45
20 C.F.R. § 404.920(b) .....	45
20 C.F.R. § 404.930 .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.933 .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.968 .....	7

## RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a)(2).....	57
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 .....	31
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(1)(A) .....	38, 39

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 James Wm. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice §23.64[1][b] (3d ed. 2016) .....	32
13B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure §3533.2 (3d ed. 3015).....	32
SSA Program Operations Manual System GN 03102.100 .....	16
SSA Program Operations Manual System GN 04001.010 .....	42
